

No. 77724-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

VOTERS EDUCATION COMMITTEE *et al.*, Plaintiffs / Appellants

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON *ex rel.* WASHINGTON STATE PUBLIC
DISCLOSURE COMMISSION *et al.*, Defendants / Respondents

and

DEBORAH SENN, Intervenor.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS / APPELLANTS

Harold Malkin, WSBA # 30986
YARMUTH WILSDON CALFO
PLLC
The IDX Tower
925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2500
Seattle, WA 98104
Tel: (206) 516-3875

Of Counsel:

Stephen A. Bokat
Judith K. Richmond
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
Tel.: (202) 463-5337

Bobby R. Burchfield
Jason A. Levine
Mathew M. Leland
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
600 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005-3096
Tel.: (202) 756-8000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the U.S.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 3

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

IV. ARGUMENT..... 4

 A. *Buckley’s* Express Advocacy Test for Political
 Speech Survived *McConnell*..... 4

 1. The Express Advocacy Test Is a Crucial
 Limitation on The Regulation of Political
 Speech. 5

 2. *McConnell* Did Not Abrogate, but
 Reinforced, the Express Advocacy Test. 7

 3. Courts and the FEC Have Continued To
 Apply the Express Advocacy Test Since
 McConnell..... 10

 B. The First Amendment Bars Subjective Definitions
 of Express Advocacy Such as the “Character
 Attack” Standard Adopted By the Trial Court..... 11

 1. Courts Have Repeatedly Rejected Subjective
 Tests for Express Advocacy..... 12

 2. Subjective Tests of Express Advocacy
 Impermissibly Chill Political Speech..... 15

 C. The Trial Court Erred by Concluding That VEC’s
 Use of the Term “Cover Up” Outweighed Its
 Discussion of Governmental Ethics and Conflicts of
 Interest..... 16

V. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>ACLU of Nevada v. Heller</i> , 378 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Anderson v. Spear</i> , 356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 96 S. Ct. 612, 46 L. Ed. 2d 659 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Moore</i> , 288 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 2002)	12-13
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146, 123 S. Ct. 2200, 156 L. Ed. 2d 179 (2003)	5
<i>FEC v. Furgatch</i> , 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1987)	13
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238, 107 S. Ct. 616, 93 L. Ed. 2d 539 (1986)	5-6, 9
<i>Landell v. Sorrell</i> , 382 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>cert. granted</i> , 126 S. Ct. 36 (2005)	10-12
<i>Maine Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. FEC</i> , 98 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996)	13
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93, 124 S. Ct. 619, 157 L. Ed. 2d 491 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334, 115 S. Ct. 1511, 131 L. Ed. 2d 426 (1995)	6, 9
<i>Right to Life of Dutchess County v. FEC</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 248 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	13
<i>Virginia Soc'y for Human Life v. FEC</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001)	13

State Cases

<i>Washington State Republican Party v. Public Disclosure Commission</i> , 141 Wn.2d 245 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

Federal Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(i)	8
----------------------------	---

State Statutes

2005 Conn. Acts 5 (Spec. Sess)	18
2005 Ga. Laws 212	18
2005 S.D. Sess. Laws 40	18
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 38-504	18
Cal. Gov't Code § 87100	18
Idaho Code Ann. §§ 59-703(4), 704	18
Ind. Code § 4-2-6-5.5(a)	18
La. Rev. Stat. § 42:1116.A	18
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281.230.1	18
R.C.W. 42.17.010	18
R.C.W. 42.52.020	17
R.C.W. 42.52.110	17
S. 1, 2005 Gen. Assem., Reg. Sess. (Pa. 2005)	18
S. 1433, 50 th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Okla. 2006)	18
S. 51, 65 th Gen. Assem., Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2006)	18

S. 6809, 2005-06 Leg., Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2006) 18

Tex. Gov't Code § 572.058(a) 18

Federal Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 100.22(b) 13

60 Fed. Reg. 35295 13

Federal Administrative Opinions

FEC Adv. Op. 2003-37 (Feb. 14, 2004) 11

FEC Adv. Op. 2004-7 (April 1, 2004) 11

FEC Adv. Op. 2004-33 (Sept. 10, 2004) 11

Other Authorities

H.R. 4975, 109th Cong. (2006) 19

H.R. 5112, 109th Cong. (2006) 19

S. 2349, 109th Cong. (2006) 19

James M. Bopp & Richard E. Coleson, *Still Not a Loophole: Examining McConnell's Exception to Buckley's Rule Protecting Issue Advocacy*, 31 N. Ky. L. Rev. 289 (2004) 8

Leah Rush & David Jimenez, *States Outpace Congress in Upgrading Lobbying Laws: 24 states have made disclosure strides since 2003*, The Center for Public Integrity, Mar. 1, 2006, available at <http://www.publicintegrity.org/hiredguns/report.aspx?aid=781> 18
